
NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NMSA 10-15-1 F). A COPY OF THE 
AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT CITY HALL, 360 RIO COMMUNITIES BLVD, RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 87002. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 
WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AND OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL CLERK AT 505-861-6803 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS 
POSSIBLE. 

 

City of Rio Communities Council Workshop 

City Council Chambers - 360 Rio Communities Blvd 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 

Monday, February 14, 2022 3:00 PM 

Agenda 

Please silence all electronic devices. 

ATTENTION: In an abundance of caution, due to COVID issues the Council Workshop on Monday February 14, 2022 may 

be virtual and/or limited to in-person attendance by the City Council, Administrative Staff, City Attorney, 
and credentialed members of the press. you can participate in the Workshop from the comfort and safety 
of your own home by entering the following link: @ https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 

Call to Order 
Attendees 
Presentations 

1. NMEDD - Max Gruner - LEDA funding  
Agenda Items 

2. Accounts payable report (Finance Officer)  
3. Expenditures for Grant #20-E2799 information technology and infrastructor improvement 

for a library (Finance Officer/Manager)  
4. Budget Calendar for FY 2023 (Manager/Finance Officer)  
5. Resolution 2022 - XX 506 Hermosa Street (Manager)  
6. Purchase of Public Works vehicle with a lift gate (Manager/Finance Officer/Public Works 

Director)  
7. Purchase of Public Works heavy equipment (Manager/Finance Officer/Public Works Director) 
8. MRGOC Boards and Committees - (Manager/Council)  
9. LEDA Ordinance (Manager/Council)  
10. Uniform Traffic Ordinance amending city wide speed limits (Manager/Council)  
11. Assistant to the City Manager (Manager)  

Public Comment: The Council will take public comments in written form emailed to admin@riocommunities.net through 

2:00 PM on Monday, February 14, 2022. These comments will be distributed to all Councilors for 
review. If you wish to speak during the public comment session, please contact the clerk for a virtual link. 
The Council will allow each member of the public to three (3) minutes to address the Council.  Both the 
public and Council will follow rules of decorum.  Give your name and where you live. The public will direct 
comments to the City Council. Comment(s) will not be disruptive or derogatory. 

Manager Report 
12. a) Update on Covid Situations 

b) Sign Inventory update 
13. Universal Waste System quarterly report (Municipal Clerk)  

Council General Discussion & Future Agenda Items 
Adjourn 
 
Thank you - Joshua Ramsell - Mayor of Rio Communities 
 
 
Council may be attending the Rio Communities Econimic Development Prorites meeting held virtually in Rio Communities, 
NM on February 16, 2022 starting at 6:00 pm a possible quorum may be in attendance. 
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 0001 - No Department

110.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE12/10/2021INV0002896Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

110.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE12/24/2021INV0002926Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

4,405.79HEALTH01/07/2022GSD-088879GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

284.39DENTAL01/07/2022INV0002946GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

14.82DISABILITY01/07/2022INV0002947GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22075

110.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE01/07/2022INV0002948Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

49.48VISION01/07/2022INV0002950GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

35.36BASIC LIFE01/21/2022GSD-088743GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22070

9.59ADMIN FEE01/21/2022INV0002965GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

284.39DENTAL01/21/2022INV0002966GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

14.82DISABILITY01/21/2022INV0002967GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22075

110.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE01/21/2022INV0002968Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

4,405.79HEALTH01/21/2022INV0002969GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

49.48VISION01/21/2022INV0002971GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

284.39DENTAL02/04/2022INV0002979GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

14.82DISABILITY02/04/2022INV0002980GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22075

110.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE02/04/2022INV0002981Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

4,405.79HEALTH02/04/2022INV0002982GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

49.48VISION02/04/2022INV0002983GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

Department 0001 - No Department Total: 14,858.39

Department: 1001 - Governing Body

166.00Disinfection #1 a - b01/31/2022127NEOSAN LABS,Inc. 11000-1001-56050

22.82name plate - Councilor Apodaca02/07/20221X9C-T16D-7TNVAmazon Business 11000-1001-56020

12.49name plate & stand - Councilor…02/07/20221X9C-T16D-7TNVAmazon Business 11000-1001-56020

50.00Summit on City Infrastruture - P…02/10/2022INV0003013Card Service Center 11000-1001-57050

Department 1001 - Governing Body Total: 251.31

Department: 2001 - Manager

439.44Telecommunications-Phones01/31/20229897739173Verizon Wireless 11000-2001-57160

Department 2001 - Manager Total: 439.44

Department: 2002 - General Administration

2,790.11new HVAC blower motor in new…01/23/2022SM53597301TLC Plumbing & Utility Commer… 11000-2002-54010

1,419.86Repair HVAC units 1 and 2 City …01/23/2022SM53693402TLC Plumbing & Utility Commer… 11000-2002-54050

196.50Vinyl letters01/31/20221128Able & Willies One Stop Shop, L… 11000-2002-56999

144.79Pest Control01/31/202213126796Rentokil North America Inc. 11000-2002-55030

300.2426 Magnetic Logos for City Vehi…01/31/2022192190EAM Distribution 11000-2002-56999

180.51KN95 Face Masks01/31/20221NRW-CHJY-1CH4Amazon Business 11000-2002-56090

435.30Voice Over IP Phone System01/31/20229003645354Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57160

1,863.42Natural Gas01/31/2022INV0002992NM Gas Co 11000-2002-57171

109.67Electricity01/31/2022INV0002994PNM 11000-2002-57170

398.56Electricity01/31/2022INV0002995PNM 11000-2002-57170

239.94Flags USA Not to exceed $300.0002/02/2022V9 2020-0306Kaufman's West 11000-2002-56999

27.903M Aura 920502/07/20221CN4-QJ1M-3XCGAmazon Business 11000-2002-56090

23.79KF94 Face Masks02/07/20221CN4-QJ1M-3XCGAmazon Business 11000-2002-56090

25.998 gallon trash bags02/07/20221X9C-T16D-7TNVAmazon Business 11000-2002-56020

169.44Postage Machine Lease02/07/20223315144608Pitney Bowes 11000-2002-57130

521.27Telecommunications02/07/2022INV0003006Comcast Business 11000-2002-57160

244.78Water02/07/2022INV0003011NM Water Service Company 11000-2002-57173

285.00Desktop Managerment02/10/20229003659961Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-55030

285.00Desktop Managerment02/10/20229003659962Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-55030

63.90Locks for City Hall02/10/2022INV0003013Card Service Center 11000-2002-54010
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

10.79GoToMeeting Subscription02/10/2022INV0003013Card Service Center 11000-2002-56010

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 9,736.76

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

80.15Telecommunications - Phones01/31/20229897739173Verizon Wireless 11000-2004-57160

150.00CPO Recertification Class02/10/20222969422Card Service Center 11000-2004-57050

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 230.15

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

40.01Telecommunications - Phones01/31/20229897739173Verizon Wireless 11000-2008-57160

10.99notebook computer sleeve - Ch…02/07/20221L9G-WCKQ-KRQNAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

15.55Sticky notes02/07/20221L9G-WCKQ-KRQNAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

29.99laptop backpack - Chey02/07/20221L9G-WCKQ-KRQNAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

19.99post-it sticky notes02/07/20221L9G-WCKQ-KRQNAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

19.99Post-it pop-up notes02/07/20221L9G-WCKQ-KRQNAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

19.99Post-it notes pop-up02/07/20221L9G-WCKQ-KRQNAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

15.99ultra-slim wireless keyboard & …02/07/20221L9G-WCKQ-KRQNAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

256.99HP 14-inch laptop - Chey02/07/20221L9G-WCKQ-KRQNAmazon Business 11000-2008-56040

86.50Dog Tags02/10/2022INV0003014Card Service Center 11000-2008-56020

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 515.99

Department: 2014 - Economic Development

161.81EDC Social Media & Website Ma…02/07/2022223UKUU Creative 11000-2014-55999

Department 2014 - Economic Development Total: 161.81

Department: 3001 - Law Enforcement

40.33Telecommunications - Phones01/31/20229897739173Verizon Wireless 11000-3001-57160

37.17Office Supplies - Code Enforce…02/10/2022INV0003013Card Service Center 11000-3001-56020

Department 3001 - Law Enforcement Total: 77.50

Department: 5101 - Public Works

543.19Telecommunications - Phones01/31/20229897739173Verizon Wireless 11000-5101-57160

600.00Not to exceed $100001/31/2022INV0002988Marty's Muffler Shop Inc. 11000-5101-54040

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 1,143.19

Department: 5104 - Highways and Streets

50.74Electricity01/31/2022INV0002996PNM 11000-5104-57170

91.38Electricity01/31/2022INV0002997PNM 11000-5104-57170

103.36Electricity01/31/2022INV0002998PNM 11000-5104-57170

38.74Electricity01/31/2022INV0002999PNM 11000-5104-57170

114.85Electricity01/31/2022INV0003000PNM 11000-5104-57170

185.38Electricity01/31/2022INV0003001PNM 11000-5104-57170

4.57Supplies for Street Lights02/10/2022007900/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5104-54060

Department 5104 - Highways and Streets Total: 589.02

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 28,003.56

Fund: 20200 - Environmental

Department: 5009 - Environmental

363.80Dumpster Service - Clean-Up Da…02/07/20220001377059Universal Waste Systems, Inc. 20200-5009-55999

Department 5009 - Environmental Total: 363.80

Fund 20200 - Environmental Total: 363.80

Fund: 20600 - Emergency Medical Services

Department: 3003 - Emergency Services/Ambulance

200.00bound tree med supplies01/31/202284380734Boundtree Medical 20600-3003-56070

48.54bound tree med supplies01/31/202284384440Boundtree Medical 20600-3003-56070

2,424.28new AEDs for fire units02/09/202284397508Boundtree Medical 20600-3003-56070

336.47new AEDs for fire units02/10/202284399278Boundtree Medical 20600-3003-56070

Department 3003 - Emergency Services/Ambulance Total: 3,009.29

Fund 20600 - Emergency Medical Services Total: 3,009.29

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

158.62Blanket PO-Supplies01/31/2022007465/1Woodlands Hardware 20900-3002-54060

11.75Blanket PO-Supplies01/31/2022007633/1Woodlands Hardware 20900-3002-54060
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

86.21Blanket PO-Supplies01/31/2022007712/1Woodlands Hardware 20900-3002-54060

21.81Blanket PO-Supplies01/31/2022007732/1Woodlands Hardware 20900-3002-54060

33.27Blanket PO-Supplies01/31/2022007755/1Woodlands Hardware 20900-3002-54060

508.29Propane - FD Substation01/31/2022037079Ortega and Son's Propane Servi… 20900-3002-57172

743.99Fire systems update for 202201/31/202212488Ray's Fire Extinguishers 20900-3002-56030

115.49Pest Control01/31/202213126992Rentokil North America Inc. 20900-3002-55030

114.36Pest Control01/31/202213127197Rentokil North America Inc. 20900-3002-55030

19.28supplies01/31/2022447992Napa Auto Parts 20900-3002-54060

461.87Telecommunications - Phone01/31/20229897739173Verizon Wireless 20900-3002-57160

1,302.28Natural Gas01/31/2022INV0002993NM Gas Co 20900-3002-57171

232.45Electricity01/31/2022INV0003002PNM 20900-3002-57170

840.92Electricity01/31/2022INV0003003PNM 20900-3002-57170

5.45Copies for Fire Department02/07/20229003642484Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-57090

80.22Cemetary Fire Reimbursment02/07/2022INV0003005Andrew Tabet 20900-3002-53030

65.74Water02/07/2022INV0003012NM Water Service Company 20900-3002-57173

7,855.68White Fire Hose02/09/20220001784411 Equipment, LLC 20900-3002-58020

1,350.002 Nozzles02/09/20220001784411 Equipment, LLC 20900-3002-58020

796.76Fuel - Fire Department02/10/202278061738WEX Bank 20900-3002-56120

10.00Fuel - Generator Fire Departme…02/10/2022INV0003013Card Service Center 20900-3002-56120

2,186.81work done on fire generator02/10/2022S15W0781833Wagner Equipment Co. 20900-3002-54050

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 17,001.25

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 17,001.25

Fund: 29700 - County EMS GRT

Department: 2002 - General Administration

690.26Telecommunications - Phone01/31/20229897739173Verizon Wireless 29700-2002-57160

1,667.00E Dispatch System for Fire/EMS02/07/202268340Penguin Management, INC 29700-2002-55999

99.00N.M. Board of Pharmacy Reimb…02/07/2022INV0003004Andrew Tabet 29700-2002-57150

1,376.37EMS Suuplies02/09/202284397507Boundtree Medical 29700-2002-56070

222.51Fuel - EMS02/10/202278061738WEX Bank 29700-2002-56120

264.48EMS Suuplies02/10/202284399277Boundtree Medical 29700-2002-56070

321.30EMS Training Materials02/10/2022INV0003013Card Service Center 29700-2002-56100

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 4,640.92

Fund 29700 - County EMS GRT Total: 4,640.92

Fund: 39900 - Other Capital Projects

Department: 2002 - General Administration

1,748.59Run power to bottom of messa…02/10/2022srvce007573HEI, Inc 39900-2002-58040

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 1,748.59

Fund 39900 - Other Capital Projects Total: 1,748.59

Grand Total: 54,767.41
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 28,003.56

20200 - Environmental 363.80

20600 - Emergency Medical Services 3,009.29

20900 - Fire Protection 17,001.25

29700 - County EMS GRT 4,640.92

39900 - Other Capital Projects 1,748.59

Grand Total: 54,767.41

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-0001-22050 Healthcare Insurance Pay… 13,226.96

11000-0001-22055 Dental Insurance Payable 853.17

11000-0001-22060 Vision Insurance Payable 148.44

11000-0001-22070 Life Insurance Payable 35.36

11000-0001-22075 Disability Payable 44.46

11000-0001-22080 Miscellaneous Employee … 550.00

11000-1001-56020 Supplies - General Office 35.31

11000-1001-56050 Supplies - Janitorial/Main… 166.00

11000-1001-57050 Employee Training 50.00

11000-2001-57160 Telecommunications 439.44

11000-2002-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 2,854.01

11000-2002-54050 Maintenance & Repair - F… 1,419.86

11000-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 714.79

11000-2002-56010 Software 10.79

11000-2002-56020 Supplies - General Office 25.99

11000-2002-56090 Supplies - Safety 232.20

11000-2002-56999 Supplies - Other 736.68

11000-2002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 169.44

11000-2002-57160 Telecommunications 956.57

11000-2002-57170 Utilities - Electricity 508.23

11000-2002-57171 Utilities - Natural Gas 1,863.42

11000-2002-57173 Utilities - Water 244.78

11000-2004-57050 Employee Training 150.00

11000-2004-57160 Telecommunications 80.15

11000-2008-56020 Supplies - General Office 218.99

11000-2008-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 256.99

11000-2008-57160 Telecommunications 40.01

11000-2014-55999 Contract - Other Services 161.81

11000-3001-56020 Supplies - General Office 37.17

11000-3001-57160 Telecommunications 40.33

11000-5101-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 600.00

11000-5101-57160 Telecommunications 543.19

11000-5104-54060 Maintenance Supplies 4.57

11000-5104-57170 Utilities - Electricity 584.45

20200-5009-55999 Contract - Other Services 363.80

20600-3003-56070 Supplies - Medical 3,009.29

20900-3002-53030 Travel - Employees 80.22

20900-3002-54050 Maintenance & Repair - F… 2,186.81

20900-3002-54060 Maintenance Supplies 330.94

20900-3002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 229.85

20900-3002-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 743.99

20900-3002-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 806.76

20900-3002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 5.45

20900-3002-57160 Telecommunications 461.87

20900-3002-57170 Utilities - Electricity 1,073.37

20900-3002-57171 Utilities - Natural Gas 1,302.28

20900-3002-57172 Utilities - Propane/Butane 508.29

5

Item 2.



Accounts Payable Approval Report

2/10/2022 3:57:44 PM Page 5 of 6

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

20900-3002-57173 Utilities - Water 65.74

20900-3002-58020 Equipment & Machinery 9,205.68

29700-2002-55999 Contract - Other Services 1,667.00

29700-2002-56070 Supplies - Medical 1,640.85

29700-2002-56100 Supplies - Training 321.30

29700-2002-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 222.51

29700-2002-57150 Subscriptions & Dues 99.00

29700-2002-57160 Telecommunications 690.26

39900-2002-58040 Infrastructure 1,748.59

Grand Total: 54,767.41

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 54,767.41

Grand Total: 54,767.41
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Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, MAYOR PRO-TEM

____________________________________________________________________

LAWRENCE GORDON, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

ARTHUR APODACA, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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11/29/2021 

Prepared For:  City of Rio Communities 
 
Stephanie Finch 
Finance Office/Treasurer 
 
 
 
Prepared By: 
Mike Hurula  
Sharp Business Systems  
505-222-5809 Desk 
505-307-4749 Cell 
 
Michael.hurula@SharpUSA.com  
 
 
Sharp Business Systems | 3901 Singer Blvd. N.E., Albuquerque, NM 87109 
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Page 2 | Sharp Business Systems 

SHARP Business Systems Proposal 
 

PROPOSED SOLUTION 
 

Library Printer 
 

We can put in a new Sharp MX-C357 a 35ppm Color copier, scanner, 
printer, fax with a 250-sheet drawer and a cabinet.  
  
Your purchase price based on NASPO is only  $2,054.27    
New NASPO price is $2,153.15 
    
Service  

Includes all parts, labor and toner for 200 Black and 200 
Color images per month.  (we could measure this quarterly)   
$22.56 
Black overages at 0.0189 and Color Overages at .0939     
 
 
 
 

New PC for Amy 
 

We can put in a new Dynabook Portege X40-J1431,  
14" Laptop Model includes Core i5-1135G7, Windows 10 Pro,  
8GB RAM, 256 GB SSD,  
14.0" 1920 x 1080 (Full HD),  
Intel Iris® Xe Graphics,  
+Care Service Warranty 3-Year with On-Site  
We will also include a docking station and a 27-inch monitor. 
 
Your purchase price based on NASPO is only  $1,814.98    
 

New NASPO Price $1,670.98 
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Rio Communities 
Date: 11/30/21 
 

Prepared For:  
Stephanie Finch 
Finance Officer/Treasurer 

 
 
Account Manager: 
Mike Hurula 
Sharp Business Systems 
505-222-5809 
Michael.Hurula@sharpUSA.com 
 
 
 
 
 
Sharp Business Systems | 3901 Singer Blvd. NE Suite C, Albuquerque, NM 87109 | 505-924-9700 
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Proposal for  
70-inch AQUOS Board  

With 5-year warranty rolling cart 
 
